

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1877.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

 $\mathbf{26}$

F. A. REED.-NO. 1, N. DIV.-J. P. WEBBER.

Chapter 231.

Resolve authorizing the Governor and Council to adjust with Francis A. Reed, a note held by the state against him.

Resolved, That the governor and council be, and hereby are authorized to adjust with Francis A. Reed, in accordance with justice and equity, a note held by the state against him, for the sum of three thousand eighty-five dollars and sixty cents.

Approved February 7, 1877.

Chapter 232.

Resolve in favor of township Number One, North Division, county of Ponobscot.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be appro- Township No. 1, N. D., Penobscot priated, to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of the county of Penobscot, in building a road in said township number one, known as the Rocky Rips road, leading from the town of Lowell to the town of Greenbush, in said county.

Approved February 7, 1877.

Chapter 233.

Resolve in favor of John P. Webbor.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and he is hereby author- John P. Webber, ized to convey to John P. Webber, lot numbered eleven in the fifth range of lots, in the east half of township number two in the fifth range, west from the east line of the state, in the county of Aroostook, known as Silver Ridge plantation. waiving further settling duties, provided said Webber pay to the land agent, for the use of the state, the sum of twentyfive dollars.

Approved February 7, 1877.

Francis A. Reed, relating to note of.

co., in favor of.

in favor of.